
 

 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88662 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD REMOTELY ON 

 
TUESDAY, 27TH APRIL, 2021 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

L Richards - Wetherby; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on 
the ‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=430&MId=11370&Ver=4  
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=430&MId=11370&Ver=4


 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which iden
[...]
ister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR 
BOBS BAR AND RESTAURANT, SHEEPSCAR 
STREET SOUTH, SHEEPSCAR, LEEDS, LS7 
1AD 
 
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and 
Regulatory informs Members of the Licensing Sub 
Committee of an application for a licence review 
made by Licensing Authority in respect of Bobs Bar 
and Restaurant, 3 Sheepscar Street South, 
Sheepscar, Leeds, LS7 1AD. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 
142 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory 
 
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Date:  27th April 2021 
 
Subject: Review of the Premises Licence for Bobs Bar And Restaurant, 3 

Sheepscar Street South, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS7 1AD 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Little London & Woodhouse 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:  

 

       
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report informs Members that an Enforcement Officer of the Licensing Authority has 
made an application under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for a review of a premises 
licence in respect of Bobs Bar and Restaurant, 3 Sheepscar Street South, Sheepscar, 
Leeds, LS7 1AD. 
 
The application was served on the Licensing Authority, licence holder and the Responsible 
Authorities on the 8th March 2021. 
 
The narrative of this report sets out the background of the premises licence, the relevant law 
and highlights appropriate guidance to assist Members in reaching their decision. A 
recommendation is also made to Members that the premises licence is reviewed using their 
statutory powers. 
 
The licensing authority is now under a duty to review the premises licence held by these 
premises. 
 

Report Author:  Mr Martyn Musson 
 

Tel:   0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 2 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report informs the Members of the Licensing Sub Committee of an application 

for a licence review made by Licensing Authority in respect of Bobs Bar and 
Restaurant, 3 Sheepscar Street South, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS7 1AD.  
 

1.2 The application is made on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  A copy of 
the review application and evidence supplied by the Licensing Authority in support of 
the review application can be found at Appendix A. 
 

1.3 A continuation list of additional information was submitted by the Licensing Authority 
on 13th April 2021.  This includes a witness statement and attempts to contact with 
the licence holder, which can be found at Appendix B. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 An application for a premises licence was submitted to the Licensing Authority and 

granted in February 2019. At that time the premises was known as Paradise Bar. 
 
2.2 In July 2019 West Yorkshire Police submitted an application for a Summery Review 

of the premises licence.  The police were of the opinion that the premises was 
associated with serious crime, or serious disorder, or both. 

 
2.3 The application for a summary review was made on the grounds of a serious 
 incident non-compliance, breaches of the licensing conditions and a lack of 
 upholding the licensing objectives by the licence holder at the time.  A decision by 
 Members of the Licensing Sub Committee to suspend the licence with immediate 
 effect at the interim steps hearing, was followed by a decision to revoke the 
 premises licence at the full review hearing in August 2019. 

 
2.4 In October 2019 the Licensing Authority received a new premises licence 
 application for these premises.  The application was made by the current licence 
 holder, Mr Biniam Kesete Asfaha, who is a different individual to the licence holder 
 at the time the summary review application mentioned above was made.  The 
 licence was duly granted on 26th November 2019.  
 
3.0  Premises Licence 
 
3.1  The premises licence holder is Mr Biniam Kesete Asfaha. 
 
3.2  A copy of the premises licence details can be found at Appendix C of this report. 
 
3.3         In summary, the premises licence permits the following: 
 

Sale by retail of alcohol  
Monday to Thursday  11:00 - 23:30  
Friday to Sunday  11:00 - 01:30  
 
Provision of late night refreshment  
Monday to Thursday  23:00 - 00:00  
Friday to Sunday  23:00 - 02:00  
 

  

Page 8



 3 

Performance of recorded music  
Monday to Thursday  11:30 - 23:30  
Friday to Sunday  11:30 - 01:30  

 
4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
4.1 At the time the review application was made Mr Mehari Andemariam was the 

Designated Premises Supervisor.  Mr Andemariam has since removed himself from 
this position on the 15th March 2021 and as a result, alcohol sales are not 
authorised.  

 
5.0 Location 
 
5.1 A map which identifies the location of the premises are attached at Appendix D. 
 
6.0 Main Issues 

6.1 The application to review the premises licence was submitted following a number of 
incidents non-compliance with coronavirus restrictions and breaches of licence 
conditions. 

 
  6.2        Complaints have been received following these incidents which have been 

investigated by Leeds City Council Entertainment Licensing, Leeds City Council 
Environmental Protection Team and West Yorkshire Police. 

 
6.3        As a result of these investigations the premises has been served with warning letters 

and issued a Prohibition Notice and a Fixed Penalty Notice for contravention of 
coronavirus regulations. 

 
6.4 The Licensing Objectives impacted by this review are the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public nuisance and
[...]
lease tick / Yes

I am 1B years old or over

Current postal address
if different from
premises address

Post Town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

Email address (optional)

,D\ ñrT^ll ô 
^F ^Tttrñ ^ñnt 

t^Ãrr-

Name

Address

-r^t^^r-^^^ ^.,-L^- /:f ^-.,\r çrEvr rur f c iluil luvr \il dr ry,l

E-mail (optional)

(c) DETATLS OF RESpONSTBLE AUTHORtTy AppltCANT

Name: Carmel Brennand

Address:
Leeds City Council
Entertainment Licensing
Civic Hall
Leeds
LS1 1UR

Mr Mrs Miss Ms

2Page 14



Telephone number (if any)  

E-mail (optional) 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objectives(s)
Please tick one or more boxes /

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance

the protection of children from harm

X

X
X

1

2

J

4

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

This review is brought under both the Licensing Act 2003 and The Health Protection (Coronavirus,
Restrictions) (England) Regulations 2020 which were made under the Public Health (Control of
Disease) Act 1984.

lnitially the premises were brought to the attention of the Entertainment Licensing Section by
allegations of operating after permitted hours the weekend after the grant of the Premises Licence.
These allegations persisted despite both verbal and written advice to the Premises Licence Holder.
When officers attended at the premises for prearranged appointments on 2 separate occasions to
investigate the allegation, the cctv was not recording the requisite 31 days which is a serious breach
of a Premises Licence condition, and undermines at least one of the mandatory licensing objectives
including The prevention of crime and disorder. As per Home Office published Revised Guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 - 'the presence of closed-circuit television (CCTV)
cameras both inside and immediately outside the premises can actively deter disorder, nuisance, anti-
social behaviour and crim
[...]
a iuriher breach of the Premises Licence concjition. The Premises
Licence Holder admitted that some friends had stayed after-hours to celebrate his new business
venture. The officer reminded the Premises Licence Holder of the hours stated on his L,icence, the
details of the cctv condition and requested a screenshotfrom the cctv on the 12th January 2020Io
prove that it was complaini with the condition of 'retaining images for a minimum of 31 days'.

On Wednesday 15th January 2020 the officer attended at the premises with the police licensing
officer for a pre-arranged appointment with the Premises Licence Holder. On checking the cctv and
finding only 6 days footage the officer issued a Closure Notice under Section 19 of the Criminal
Justice and Police Act 2001. The Premises Licence Holder signed the Closure Notice stating he
would rectify the issues within a month.

On Sunday 'l gth -!anua¡'y 2A20 Entertainment Licensing enforcement officers conducted a drive-by of
lho nromicoc al ? 2Ã cm cnrl nnfarl it r¡rcc ¡lncarl an¡l in rlorl¡nacc Nln l.rraa¡hac nf fha nramicac

licence were wiinesseci.

On Friday 24th January 2020 an emailfrom a 2nd complainant was received at the Entertainment
Licensing Section. The complainant alleged that a customer could still enter the premises to buy
alcoholic beverages after 2:30 am till 4 am even 5:00 am, in the earlier hours on Fridays, Saturdays,
and Sundays.

On Thursday 12th February 2O2O the officer contacted the Premises Licence Holder and asked if a
-.:^:a --. -li L - -- 

1r- 
- 

/ ôthvrsil.uuuruueilrirueunr.r rc to"'r-cur uirr yr.uuileuKUteuctv.vvilenuterteililsesLtceftuenotuer
admitted the cctv was not up to 31 days, the officer advised him to check the system every couple of
days to ensure the period of recording was ertending and to ring when 31 days had been reached.

On Friday 28th February 2020 the Premises Licence Holder contacted the officer to advise the cciv
was only recording 28129 days so he had boughi a new hard d
[...]
remises. At 3:35
pm that afternoon the officer attended outside the premises and took photos of a new wooden
extension with a window and entrance door that had been built in the old yard of the bar.

ñh l^r^.¡h^ê.tãr, tath lãh, rã?r, t^r.1 +^^ ^Íri^^. amaita¡.t +ha Dtanninn trnfnr¡aman+ ñanar+man+ nfvrr rrçvrrçJvqt zv vqrruq¡y ÉvLt (rrv vrrruvr urrrsfiuu rrru r rqrrr¡trlv Lrtrv¡vvrrrvlrl uvPsr

Leeds City Council and asked if planning permission had been applied for/granted for new extension
The email included the plans submitted with the application in 2019 and the photographs of the
extension to assist. An acknowledgement email was received advising that a site visit would be
undertaken within 20 working days.

On the 28th January an Environmental Health Officer served Prohibition Notices and Fixed Penalty
Notices on both Biniam Asfaha as the Pi'emises Licence Holder and Mr Mehari Andemariam, the
Designated Premises Supervisor on the evidence supplied by West Yorkshire Police.

On Monday 1't March 2021 the Planning Enforcement Officer wrote to the Premises Licence Holder
requesting details of the side extension to the premises in order to determine whether planning
permission is required.

On numerous occasions Leeds City Council has addressed the issues with the Premises Licence
Holder and given multiple opportunities to comply with the mandatory licensing objectives along with
the conditions attached to their Premises Licence.

The Licensing Authority believes the premises have continually and wilfully breached the permitted
hours and conditions attached to the Premises Licence and further breached the restrictions brourght
,..^i^- rL^ TL^ I t^^trL ñ,-^¡^^¡:^.^ l^^-^^^,,:-..^ n-^¡-:^¡:^^^\ /-.^^t^-J\ n^^.,t^¡:^-^ ô^ô^ ^-l ^- ^uiluet iltc tile nedtlt I rtuteuUUf r (uuf ut tavlf u5, ñc5r.t ruUUilSi \trilgtililu,l r\cgutduunS zv¿v dilu d5 d
result it has been left with no other option but to review the Premises Licence.

The Licensing Authority is applying for this
[...]
ed, except for takeaways. The Prime

Minister repeated, 'You must stay at home. The single most important action we can all take

is to stay at home to protect the NHS and save lives'.

At 00:30 am on Sunday 25th January officers were dispatched to a report of COVID

breaches at Bob's Bar. On arrival outside the premises at 00:55 am officers could hear

music but could not gain entry due to the high gates being locked. Having climbed the gates

the officers found I people inside with clear signs they had been drinking alcohol and a

strong smell of shisha. Biniam was on site and explained to officers that the persons present

were his friends who had helped him renovate the property. Biniam was cautioned and

reported for breaches of Coronavirus legislation.

On MondaV 26Û' January 2021 I had a discussion with PC Andrew Clifford from the West

Yorkshire Police Licensing Department. Further to the information within the attending

officer's statement and the body worn footage it appeared an extension had been built on

the side of the premises. At 3:35 pm that afternoon I attended outside the premises and took

photos of a new wooden extension with a window and entrance door that had been built in

the old yard of the bar.

At 1:18 pm on Wednesday 28th January 2021 I emailed the Planning Enforcement

Department of Leeds City Council and asked if planning permission had been applied

for/granted for new extension. I attached the plans submitted with the application in 2019

and the photographs of the extension to assist. I received an acknowledgement letter from

Miss Bev Hocking the following day advising that a site visit would be undertaken within 20

working days.

As a result of West Yorkshire Police Officer's findings on the 25th January, Steve Clarke,

Environmental Health Officer, served Prohibition Notices and Fixed Penalty Notices on both

Biniam Asfaha as the Premises Licence Holder and Mr Mehari Andemariam, the Designated

Premises Supervisor.

The Prohibi
[...]
iiorl ü icc n Letter

IVA updateclr"JFor of iice use
n :.;k Assessment module updated

isit I Forrnal action

Page 48



b

Lwæ#w
CüTY COUNCIL

White - COUNCIL COPY Yellow - PREMISES COPY

crtsL$ffiffi ruûTãtffi
Section 19, Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001

Read accompanying notes on reverse

This Closure Notice isserued by the local Authority licensing Offlcer ¡¡asned below if he/she is
satisfied that the premises are belng, or within the las! 24 ho¡¡rs have been ¡,¡sed for the
unauthorlsed sale of aleohol for consunnption on or in the vlc¡n¡ty of the premises.

Dare or crosure Notice: .l 5..3-**J .. ..,.rR .C Time Notice ,...""0',,,.f,-!t{:.*. ....,:Ð)AlpM

Licensing Author¡ty: Leeds City Council

Name and position of the Local Authority Licensing Officer serving the Closure Notice:+$bJilr}}ffiþ.,. . .,.

............,..*Senior/Sø+inffiTìaison & Enforcement Officer (delete as applicable)

.{ml$L"Tl-r...,3.

postcode:tt$T. mÐ

Signature of Licensing Authority Officer:

Name and address of subject premises: ...

I

sale of alcohol taking place for consumption on / in the vicin¡ty of the

Steps which n'ìLtst lle taken to end the allege d unauthorised use of the prernises, crr to prevent ¡t frrm
reoccLrrríng;

3 ¡,nåå I\ r"Âr 1 \-Å- ..1"sï*.. .,#*J.*..,.HÏ:,rx:*JLffi:{..,..

lhere .fiæs bcen /uFs Ihr,. unauthorised
premises in hrcacll +of tfue Fie ence / *af

rno ¡n the last 24 hours. ('Celete whichc'vcr

ÂEleged ur¡autã¡orised ¿¡se of the prenaises:

does not apply) (include further

îfue p*rs*rz {Ëf æpp$icæhle} a:pom whoøxr tite frlossrne N*tËse has been sesved:

Signatuie;......... ,l sJ þ

¿.

Narnc Pc¡sition; ..

Page 49



idoies:

'Glosure Notice' - Section 19, Criminal Justice and Folice Act 2S01

A Local Authority Licensing Officer has issued this Closure Notice under Section 19 of the
Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (CJ&P42001) (Sections 126 and 127 of Schedule 6 to
the Licensing Act 2003). The Notice alleges that the premises are i have been operat
[...]
1UR 

RE: Review application under the Licensing Act 2003 
Premises: Bobs Bar and Restaurant 3 Sheepscar Street South, Sheepscar, 
LS71AD 

Please accept this formal representation by West Yorkshire Police in support of the review application 
made by Entertainment Licensing against the premises licence at Bob’s Bar and Restaurant 
PREM/04426/002. 

West Yorkshire Police make this representation based on public safety, and the prevention of crime and 
disorder.  

Since the COVID 19 pandemic and subsequent restrictions placed on people and businesses to contain 
the spread of the virus, Bob’s Bar have been found operating by West Yorkshire Police on three 
separate occasions. 

On each of these occasions, the premises licence holder was present and provided his details to police 
as Biniam ASFAHA. I have submitted the attending officer’s statements from each occasion, which 
shows dishonesty on the part of Mr ASFAH and an attempt to cover up the extent of these breaches of 
COVID regulations. 
Each time Mr ASFAH allowed groups of people to socialise in large groups, drinking, listening to loud 
music and smoking shisha together, he was putting them at risk of contracting and spreading the virus. 
From reading officers statements, it does not even seem there was an attempt to mitigate these risks by 
Mr ASFAH. 

Mr ASFAH was breaking the law each time he was open and operating. Mr ASFAH cannot plead 
ignorance to this, as each time; he spoke with officers he was advised that he could not open. 
In spite of his first warning, Mr ASFAH chose to break the law a further 2 times and completely disregard 
what the officers had told him. 

APPENDIX E

Page 103



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Mr ASFAH is the premises licence holder at this venue, and was present each time police observed it 
open and breaking the law.  
He is unwilling to act lawfully and has zero regard for the public safety in allowing these events to 
happen. As a result of this, We
[...]
evoking the licence if it considers this appropriate. 

Page 142


	Agenda
	6 Review of the Premises Licence for Bobs Bar And Restaurant, Sheepscar Street South, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS7 1AD
	APPENDIX A - Review Application and Supporting Info
	Bob.B Review
	Bob.B.Review.Evidence

	APPENDIX B - Continuation list of additional information
	Scan_20210412_4390_001
	Scan_20210412_4392_001
	Scan_20210412_4393_001
	Scan_20210412_4394_001
	a

	APPENDIX C - Premises Licence Details
	APPENDIX D - Location Map
	APPENDIX E - Police Rep
	letter of rep Bobs bar
	MG11 - PC 3560 Paul McDERMOTT
	MG11 - PC SLEE
	MG11 BOB'S BAR

	APPENDIX F - EPT Rep
	review cover letter
	LICENCE REVIEW UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003
	PREMISES: Bobs Bar and Restaurant. 3 Sheepscar Street South, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS7 1AD

	Prohibition notice 16.06.2020 
	Licensee notices 28.01.2021
	DPS notices 28.01.2021
	Bobs bar EH actions timeline

	APPENDIX G -09 Section 182 Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 27th April, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lennox in the Chair 

 Councillors L Richards 
 
Prior to the start of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting and due to the 
unanticipated non availability of a Sub-Committee Member, attempts were made for 
an alternative Member to be identified as a substitute. However, such attempts were 
unsuccessful. Given this situation, in line with Licensing Procedure Rule 6, all parties 
present unanimously agreed to a quorum of two Sub-Committee Members, and to 
proceed with the meeting on this basis. 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – That Councillor J Lennox be elected as Chair for the duration 
of the meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 There were no appeals. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  
 There were no late items. 
 
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
6 Review of the Premises Licence for Bobs Bar And Restaurant, 
Sheepscar Street South, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS7 1AD  
The report of the Chief Officer Elections and Regulatory presented an application for 
the review of a Premises Licence for Bob’s Bar and Restaurant, Sheepscar Street 
South, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS7 1AD. 
 
The following were in attendance for the hearing: 

o Carmel Brennand, LCC Entertainment Licensing 
o PC Andy Clifford, West Yorkshire Police (WYP) 
o Stephen Clarke, LCC Environmental Protection Team (EPT) 

 
o Biniam Asfaha, Premises Licence Holder 
o Adhanom Mehari, Representing the Premises License Holder 

 
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee set out the procedure to be followed, and 
the Principal Licensing Officer outlined the application for review. 
 
The application was served on the Licensing Authority, licence holder and the 
Responsible Authorities on the 8th March 2021. It was noted that the application is 



Final minutes 
 

made on the grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 
 
The following information had been appended to the submitted report: 

o Review application and evidence supplied by the Licensing Authority in 
support of the review application (Appendix A) 

o Continuation list of additional information including a witness statement and 
attempts to contact the licence holder (Appendix B) 

 
It was noted that the premises previously known as ‘Paradise Bar’ was subject to a 
Summary Review in July 2019 as sought by WYP, the outcome of which was that 
the licence was suspended with immediate effect at the interim steps hearing, 
followed by a decision to revoke the premises licence at the review hearing in August 
2019. It was confirmed that the current licence holder is a different individual and a 
new premises licence was granted to Mr Asfaha in November 2019. 
 
Representations on behalf of WYP and EPT have been received in support of the 
review application. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee were informed that the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) had removed himself from this position on 15th March 2021 and as 
a result, alcohol sales are not authorised. 
 
The LCC Entertainment Licensing representative addressed the Sub-Committee.  
The following was highlighted: 

 A second review on the same premises was unusual, although it was 
acknowledged that both reviews were sought against different operators; 

 There were allegations of operating after permitted hours the weekend after 
the grant of the Premises Licence. Engagement took place with the Premises 
Licence Holder to discuss the importance of complying with their licence; 

 On two separate occasions of carrying out visits to the premises, CCTV 
footage was not recording the requisite 31 days footage which is a breach of 
the Premises Licence condition. A Closure Notice had been issued under 
Section 19 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001. The applicant was 
unable to evidence the 31-day footage until October 2021, 10 months after 
the grant of a licence; 

 WYP were called to an on-going party at the premises in June 2021, at 1:30 
am. The Environmental Health officer issued a Prohibition Notice as a result 
of the evidence provided by the police; 

 WYP responded to a gathering that took place at the premises in October 
2021, where the Premises Licence Holder apparently had friends staying over 
despite national restrictions; 

 WYP were called again to the premises to a report of COVID-19 breaches. 
Officers could hear loud music, and there was evidence of people drinking 
alcohol and smoking shisha. As a result, the Premises Licence Holder and 
DPS were served Prohibition Notices and Fixed Penalty Notices by WYP; 

 A new wooden extension with a window and entrance door had been built in 
the yard of the bar. The matter had been referred to LCC Planning 
Enforcement; 



Final minutes 
 

 Despite responsible authorities making numerous attempts to communicate 
with the operator and provide guidance on changing legislation, several 
breaches have been made in terms of COVID-19 regulations and the 
Premises Licence conditions. 

 
A Member sought clarity on the communication that had taken place between the 
Premises Licence Holder and responsible authorities. In response, it was confirmed 
that contact had been minimal during the pandemic. Entertainment Licensing 
contacted the operator following a complaint received in October 2020 from a person 
who had attended the premises and noticed several COVID-19 regulation breaches. 
The operator had been provided with information on abiding to the restrictions and a 
briefing note and posters regarding QR codes. Whilst the operator had been in 
contact with the Licensing Authority regarding the review application, there was no 
contact after the operator had been served with Prohibition Notices and Fixed 
Penalty Notices. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from the representatives of WYP and the EPT. 
 
WYP referred to the complaints received in relation to the premises operating 
outside the hours authorised for licensable activities and condition breaches. COVID-
19 regulations were also breached on various occasions, despite the responsible 
authorities engaging with the operator. Individuals at the premises had reportedly 
been hiding in the basement, showing a clear indication of dishonesty. Despite other 
businesses being directly affected as a result of the pandemic, Bob’s Bar and 
Restaurant remained open. On that basis, it was the view of WYP that the operator 
had no intention to uphold the licensing objectives and adhere to the conditions of 
the licence. 
 
It was confirmed that complaints had been made in relation to the operating hours 
prior to the pandemic. However, CCTV at the premises was not compliant and the 
responsible authorities were unable to evidence the allegation. 
 
The EPT representative explained he had been involved with 1 of the 3 reported 
cases the service had dealt with. The EPT received an email including details of the 
incidents where the police had attended the premises and witnessed loud music and 
gatherings of more than 6 people; as a result, a Prohibition Notice had been served 
on the Premises Licence Holder. It was confirmed that no further communication had 
been received until October 2020, with two further complaints received regarding 
safety measures and shisha being smoked at the premises. It was confirmed that 
although advice was provided to the operator following the Government’s 
announcement of a tiered system and a third lockdown, WYP had visited the 
premises in January after reports of further breaches. A Fixed Penalty Notice had 
been served on the Premises Licence Holder and DPS, both of whom paid the fee 
and accepted liability. 
 
The EPT representative acknowledged that he was unaware of any other premises 
that had received the level of action of which Bob’s Bar and Restaurant had 
received. 
 



Final minutes 
 

The applicant’s representative addressed the Sub-Committee and explained that the 
Premises Licence Holder had financially invested a large sum into the premises, and 
that he was aware he would have to re-pay monies to lenders through business 
gains. Following the Government’s announcement of a national lockdown as a result 
of the COVID-19 pandemic, this had a direct impact on the business. The Premises 
Licence Holder had been struggling with personal affairs and due to this confirmed 
that the requirements of the premises licence hadn’t been complied with, particularly 
in relation to the operating hours and retention of CCTV footage. The Premises 
Licence Holder explained there had been a misunderstanding, and that friends had 
been invited over to help him re-decorate the premises. It was the opinion of the 
Premises Licence Holder that false allegations had been made due to ongoing 
personal affairs and claimed that alcohol and other substances had not been sold on 
the premises. 
 
In responding to a question regarding the licensing objectives of the premises 
licence and reasons as to why they hadn’t been met, the Premises Licence Holder 
explained there had been difficulties with issues at home and he spent time in the 
premises with friends cleaning as a distraction. 
 
In summary, Entertainment Licensing (LCC) confirmed that efforts are made to 
support all businesses across Leeds, to ensure Leeds aims to be a vibrant safe city 
for all residents. Despite efforts to provide the Premises Licence Holder with the 
relevant information, provide support, serve notices and repeat visits, disregard had 
been presented on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder. Whilst it was 
acknowledged there were various options before the Sub-Committee, the Premises 
Licence Holder was unable to comply with the conditions already attached to his 
current licence and concerns were raised that the Premises Licence Holder would 
not comply with further measures as a result of the hearing. Therefore, LCC 
Entertainment Licensing requested that the Sub-Committee revoke the premises 
licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee went into private session to make their deliberations. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered the report of the Chief Officer Elections and 
Regulatory, the relevant provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Act, Leeds City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the representations submitted and made at the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the licence be revoked. 
 
  
  


